

No. 152, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MONTANA AND STATE OF WYOMING,  
PLAINTIFFS

*v.*

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

*ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
A BILL OF COMPLAINT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEAN E. WILLIAMS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

FREDERICK LIU  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MATTHEW R. OAKES  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Statement:

A. Millennium’s application for certification under Clean Water Act Section 401 ..... 1

B. Millennium’s suits in federal and state court ..... 4

C. Montana and Wyoming’s complaint ..... 7

Discussion ..... 9

A. Disputes between two or more States must satisfy Article III’s case-or-controversy requirement to fall within this Court’s original jurisdiction ..... 10

B. Montana and Wyoming’s dispute with Washington does not satisfy Article III’s case-or-controversy requirement ..... 11

Conclusion ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Alabama v. United States*, 373 U.S. 545 (1963)..... 13

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*, 568 U.S. 85 (2013) ..... 11

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 15

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 10, 11

*Federal Republic of Germany v. United States*, 526 U.S. 111 (1999)..... 13

*Lighthouse Res. Inc. v. Inslee*, No. 18-cv-5005, 2019 WL 1572605 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2019) ..... 5

*Massachusetts v. Missouri*, 308 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 10, 14

*Mississippi v. Louisiana*, 506 U.S. 73 (1992)..... 14

*New York v. Illinois*, 274 U.S. 488 (1927) ..... 14

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 10, 13

*Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.*, 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 5

II

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021).....	14	
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	10	
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1230 (2020).....	13	
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534, 540 (1973) .....	13	
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	11	
Constitution and statutes:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Foreign and Interstate Commerce Clauses).....	4, 8	
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>	
§ 2:		
Cl. 1.....	10	
Cl. 2.....	10	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :		
33 U.S.C. 1341 (§ 401) .....	<i>passim</i>	
33 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1).....	3	
33 U.S.C. 1341(d).....	3	
33 U.S.C. 1344 (§ 404) .....	3	
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, ch. 425, 30 Stat. 1121:		
33 U.S.C. 403 (§ 10) .....	3	
33 U.S.C. 408 (§ 14) .....	3	
Washington State Environmental Policy Act, Wash. Rev. Code §§ 43.21C.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....		2
